

D050479

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

PATRICK A. MAJOR and ELSA L. MAJOR,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

WESTERN HOME INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant and Appellant.

APPEAL FROM SAN DIEGO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
RONALD L. STYN, JUDGE • CASE No. GIC 842164

PETITION FOR REHEARING

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
LISA PERROCHET (BAR No. 132858)
MARGARET S. THOMAS (BAR No. 222077)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157

**LAW OFFICES OF KENNETH N.
GREENFIELD**
KENNETH N. GREENFIELD (BAR No. 105721)
16516 BERNARDO CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 210
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92128
(855) 675-0301 • FAX: (858) 675-0319

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT
WESTERN HOME INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT’S FINDING THAT WESTERN OWED AND BREACHED A CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION TO INCREASE THE MAJORS’ POLICY LIMIT CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING LAW, AND IS CONTRARY TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE MAJORS’ INSURANCE POLICY AND OTHER UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD.	2
II. THE OPINION FAILS TO ADDRESS WESTERN’S ARGUMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE CONTRACT DAMAGES, AND OMITTS AND MISSTATES KEY FACTS BEARING ON THOSE DAMAGES.....	9
III. THE COURT’S AFFIRMANCE OF THE EMOTIONAL DISTRESS AWARD RESTS ON AN ISSUE NOT RAISED IN THE PARTIES’ BRIEFING AND NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.....	12
IV. THE OPINION FAILS TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE SUPREME COURT’S BINDING DECISION IN <i>CASSIM</i> ON THE APPLICABLE MEASURE OF DAMAGES FOR <i>BRANDT</i> FEES IN A CONTINGENT FEE CASE, AND FAILS TO ADDRESS WESTERN’S ARGUMENT THAT THE MAJORS FAILED TO MEET THEIR BURDEN OF PRODUCING EVIDENCE FROM WHICH COMPENSABLE FEE DAMAGES COULD BE CALCULATED.....	14

V.	IN FINDING WESTERN COULD BE VICARIOUSLY LIABLE FOR ACTS OF OPPRESSION BY LINDA DARE AS WESTERN'S MANAGING AGENT, THIS COURT FAILED TO ACCOUNT FOR THE UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE THAT, FAR FROM SETTING COMPANY POLICY, DARE ADMITTED SHE ACTED <i>CONTRARY</i> TO COMPANY POLICY.....	17
VI.	ADDITIONAL ERRORS AND OMISSIONS REQUIRE MODIFICATION OF THE OPINION	20
	CONCLUSION.....	22
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Border Business Park, Inc. v. City of San</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1538.....	4
<i>California Casualty Ins. Co. v. Appellate Department</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1145.....	2
<i>Cassim v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 780.....	15
<i>Cruz v. HomeBase</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 160.....	19
<i>Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 80.....	17
<i>Everett v. State Farm General Ins. Co.</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 649.....	7, 8
<i>Gourley v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 121.....	13
<i>Jones v. Grewe</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 950.....	8
<i>Paper Savers, Inc. v. Nacsa</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 1090.....	8
<i>People v. Alice</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 668.....	2
<i>Textron Financial Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1061.....	18
<i>White v. Ultramar, Inc.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 563.....	18, 19

Statutes

Government Code, § 68081.....2
Insurance Code, § 10102.....6

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court

rule 8.204(c)(1) 23
rule 8.500(c)(2)1
